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EN Instruction manual
SAFETY
• By ignoring the safety instructions the

manufacturer cannot be held responsible for
the damage.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to
avoid a hazard.

• Never move the appliance by pulling the cord
and make sure the cord cannot become
entangled.

• The appliance must be placed on a stable,
level surface.

• The user must not leave the device
unattended while it is connected to the supply.

• This appliance is only to be used for
household purposes and only for the purpose
it is made for.

• This appliance shall not be used by children
aged less than 8 years. This appliance can be
used by children aged from 8 years and above
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Children shall not play
with the appliance. Keep the appliance and its
cord out of reach of children aged less than 8
years. Cleaning and user maintenance shall
not be made by children unless older than 8
and supervised.

• To protect yourself against an electric shock,
do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in
the water or any other liquid.

• Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach
of children less than 8 years.

• The temperature of accessible surfaces may
be high when the appliance is operating.

• The appliance is not intended to be operated
by means of an external timer or a separate
remote-control system.

• Only use the appropriate connector for this
device.

• The appliance is to be connected to a socket-
outlet having an earthed contact (for class I
appliances).

• Surface is liable to get hot during use.
PARTS DESCRIPTION
1. Non-stick grill plate
2. Temperature control knob
3. Power light
4. Base
5. Heating element
6. Mounting pins

BEFORE THE FIRST USE
• Take the appliance out the box. Remove the stickers, protective

foil or plastic from the device and clean the appliance.(See cleaning
and maintenance.)

• Place the appliance on a flat stable surface and hold at least 30 cm.
free space around it. Make sure the unit is placed in a upright position.

• Put the power cable into the socket and turn on the appliance. (Note:
Make sure the voltage which is indicated on the device matches the
local voltage before connecting the device.

• Allow the hotplate to become hot.
• When the device is turned on for the first time, a slight odour will

occur. This is normal, ensure adequate ventilation. This fragrance is
only temporary and will disappear soon.

USE
• Ensure that the grill plate is securely fitted on the appliance. Make

sure that the mounting pins under the grill plate are resting securely
into the groove around the base.

• Inset the plug into the power outlet.
• The power indicator light will go on.
• Turn the temperature control knob to the maximum.
• Allow the saj maker to pre-heat until the power indicator light goes off.

When the light goes off it is ready for use.
• The power light will continue to go on and off as the heat is regulated

during the cooking process.
• Use the temperature control knob to adjust the heat when necessary.
• For best results, lightly spray the cooking plate with a cooking oil spray

before using. This will assist in the removal of the crepes after
cooking.

• Pour your batter onto the grill plate spreading it with a circular
movements while using a batter spreader.

• Allow the crepe to cook until the surface is no longer liquid and the
crepe can be moved from the grill plate.

• Using a spatula, lift and flip the crepe completely.
• Continue to cook on this side until the underside is browned slightly

and easily lifted.
• Use oven mittens to remove the crepe from the grill plate and allow it

to cool slightly before stacking on a plate.
• Never touch the surface of the grill plate when the appliance is in use.
• Always unplug the appliance and allow it to cool before removing

cooking plate.
• Never touch the heating element while it is hot.

WARRANTY
1. This product is warrantied for 2 Years, for detailed terms, please

refer to the Warranty Card.
2. Following parts are not covered by warranty:

– Knobs.
– Any broken body parts.

Approximate life of this appliance under normal conditions is 3
Years.
For service and repairs, please call the following numbers:
United Electronics Co.
Saudi Arabia (Toll-free) 800 124 0900
X-Cite General Trading Co

Kuwait
Electronics Group - Service & Spare Parts Center
Tel. +965 1803535

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
• Before cleaning, unplug the appliance and wait for the appliance to cool

down.
• Never pour cold water on a grill plate, this could damage the device and

can cause splashing hot water.
• Clean the grill plate with hot water, washing-up liquid and a damp cloth

or soft brush. Never use harsh and abrasive cleaners, scouring pad or
steel wool, which damages the device.

• Clean the appliance’s housing with a soft, damp cloth.
• Never immerse the electrical appliance in water or any other liquid. The

appliance is not dishwasher proof.
• Make sure the appliance is thoroughly dry before storing it.

ENVIRONMENT

This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the
end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the recycling
of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on the
appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to this
important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be recycled. By
recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an important push to
the protection of our environment. Ask your local authorities for information
regarding the point of recollection.

Support
You can find all available information and spare parts at
www.princesshome.eu!

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing
VEILIGHEID
• Als u de veiligheidsinstructies negeert, kan de

fabrikant niet verantwoordelijk worden
gehouden voor de mogelijke schade.

• Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het
worden vervangen door de fabrikant, de
onderhoudsmonteur van de fabrikant of door
personen met een soortgelijke kwalificatie om
gevaar te voorkomen.

• Verplaats het apparaat nooit door aan het snoer
te trekken en zorg dat het snoer niet in de war
kan raken.

• Het apparaat moet op een stabiele, vlakke
ondergrond worden geplaatst.

• De gebruiker mag het apparaat niet onbeheerd
achterlaten wanneer de stekker zich in het
stopcontact bevindt.

• Dit apparaat is uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk
gebruik en voor het doel waar het voor bestemd
is.

• Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door
kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar. Dit apparaat kan
worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en
door personen met verminderde lichamelijke,
zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of gebrek
aan de benodigde ervaring en kennis indien ze
onder toezicht staan of instructies krijgen over
hoe het apparaat op een veilige manier kan
worden gebruikt alsook de gevaren begrijpen
die met het gebruik samenhangen. Kinderen
mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Houd het
apparaat en het netsnoer buiten bereik van
kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar. Laat reiniging en
onderhoud niet door kinderen uitvoeren, tenzij
ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en onder toezicht staan.

• Dompel het snoer, de stekker of het apparaat
niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen om
elektrische schokken te voorkomen.

• Houd het apparaat en het netsnoer buiten
bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.

• De temperatuur van de toegankelijke
oppervlakken kan hoog zijn wanneer het
apparaat in gebruik is.

• Het apparaat is niet bedoeld om bediend te
worden met behulp van een externe timer of
een afzonderlijk afstandbedieningssysteem.

• Gebruik uitsluitend de juiste connector voor dit
apparaat.

• Het apparaat moet worden aangesloten op een
geaard stopcontact (voor klasse I-apparaten).

• Het oppervlak wordt heet tijdens gebruik.
ONDERDELENBESCHRIJVING
1. Grillplaat met antiaanbaklaag
2. Temperatuurknop
3. Voedingslampje
4. Basis
5. Verwarmingselement
6. Montagepinnen

VOORAFGAAND AAN HET EERSTE GEBRUIK
• Haal het apparaat uit de doos. Verwijder stickers, beschermende folie of

plastic van het apparaat. Reinig het apparaat vervolgens (zie Reiniging
en onderhoud).

• Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond en houd
minimaal 30 cm vrije ruimte rondom het apparaat. Zorg ervoor dat het
apparaat rechtop wordt geplaatst.

• Sluit de voedingskabel aan op het stopcontact en schakel het apparaat
in. (Let op: Zorg er voor het aansluiten van het apparaat voor dat het op
het apparaat aangegeven voltage overeenkomt met de plaatselijke
netspanning.

• Wacht even om de verwarmingsplaat te laten opwarmen.
• Wanneer het apparaat voor de eerste keer wordt ingeschakeld, zal het

een lichte geur afgeven. Dit is normaal. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie.
Deze geur is slechts tijdelijk en zal spoedig verdwijnen.

GEBRUIK
• Zorg ervoor dat de grillplaat stevig is bevestigd op het apparaat.

Controleer of de montagepinnen onder de grillplaat stevig in de groef
rondom de basis zitten.

• Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.
• Het voedingslampje gaat branden.
• Draai de temperatuurknop naar de maximale stand.
• Wacht even om de saj maker te laten voorverwarmen tot de

voedingsindicator niet meer brandt. Als het lampje niet meer brandt, is
het apparaat klaar voor gebruik.

• Het voedingslampje blijft aan en uit gaan omdat de warmte wordt
gereguleerd tijdens de bereiding.

• Gebruik de temperatuurknop om de warmte aan te passen, indien nodig.
• Besproei voor het beste resultaat de bakplaat voor gebruik licht met wat

bakolie. Dit zal helpen de crêpes na het bakken te verwijderen.
• Giet het beslag op de grillplaat en verspreid het door draaiende

bewegingen te maken met een beslagverdeler.
• Verwarm de crêpe tot het oppervlak niet meer vloeibaar is. Haal de

crêpe dan van de grillplaat.
• Licht de crêpe omhoog en draai hem volledig met behulp van een spatel.
• Ga verder met bakken tot de onderkant enigszins bruin is en eenvoudig

omhoog kan worden gelicht.
• Gebruik ovenwanten om de crêpe van de grillplaat te verwijderen. Laat

de crêpe enigszins afkoelen voordat u deze op een bord stapelt.
• Raak het oppervlak van de grill nooit aan wanneer het apparaat in

gebruik is.
• Haal de stekker van het apparaat altijd uit het stopcontact en laat het

apparaat afkoelen voordat u de kookplaat verwijdert.
• Raak het verwarmingselement nooit aan als het nog heet is.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
• Verwijder voor reiniging de stekker uit het stopcontact en wacht tot het

apparaat is afgekoeld.
• Giet nooit koud water op een grillplaat. Hiermee kunt u het apparaat

beschadigen en kan er heet water opspatten.
• Reinig de grillplaat met heet water, afwasmiddel en een vochtige doek of

zachte borstel. Gebruik nooit krassende en schurende
schoonmaakmiddelen, schuursponzen of staalwol, aangezien deze het
apparaat kunnen beschadigen.

• Reinig de behuizing van het apparaat met een zachte, vochtige doek.
• Dompel het elektrische apparaat nooit onder in water of andere

vloeistoffen. Het apparaat is niet vaatwasserbestendig.
• Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat goed droog is voordat u het opbergt.

MILIEU

Dit apparaat mag aan het einde van de levensduur niet bij het
normale huisafval worden gedeponeerd, maar moet bij een speciaal
inzamelpunt voor hergebruik van elektrische en elektronische apparaten
worden aangeboden. Het symbool op het apparaat, in de
gebruiksaanwijzing en op de verpakking attendeert u hierop. De in het
apparaat gebruikte materialen kunnen worden gerecycled. Met het
recyclen van gebruikte huishoudelijke apparaten levert u een belangrijke
bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons milieu. Informeer bij uw lokale
overheid naar het inzamelpunt.

Support
U kunt alle beschikbare informatie en reserveonderdelen vinden op
www.princesshome.eu!

FR Manuel d'instructions
SÉCURITÉ
• Si vous ignorez les consignes de sécurité, le

fabricant ne peut être tenu pour responsable
des dommages.

• Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il
doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son
réparateur ou des personnes qualifiées afin
d'éviter tout risque.

• Ne déplacez jamais l'appareil en tirant sur le
cordon et veillez à ce que celui-ci ne s'enroule
pas.

• L'appareil doit être posé sur une surface stable
et nivelée.

• Ne laissez jamais le dispositif sans surveillance
s'il est connecté à l'alimentation.

• Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à des
utilisations domestiques et seulement dans le
but pour lequel il est fabriqué.

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des
enfants de moins de 8 ans. Cet appareil peut
être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans ou plus et
des personnes présentant un handicap
physique, sensoriel ou mental voire ne
disposant pas des connaissances et de
l'expérience nécessaires en cas de surveillance
ou d'instructions sur l'usage de cet appareil en
toute sécurité et de compréhension des risques
impliqués. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer
avec l'appareil. Maintenez l'appareil et son
cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des
enfants de moins de 8 ans. Le nettoyage et la
maintenance utilisateur ne doivent pas être
confiés à des enfants sauf s'ils ont 8 ans ou
plus et sont sous surveillance.

• Afin de vous éviter un choc électrique,
n'immergez pas le cordon, la prise ou l'appareil
dans de l'eau ou autre liquide.

• Maintenez l'appareil et son cordon
d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants de
moins de 8 ans.

• La température des surfaces accessibles peut
devenir élevée quand l'appareil est en fonction.

• L'appareil n'est pas destiné à fonctionner avec
un dispositif de programmation externe ou un
système de télécommande indépendant.

• Utilisez uniquement le connecteur approprié
pour cet appareil

• Branchez l'appareil sur une prise électrique
munie d'une connexion à la terre (pour les
appareils de catégorie I).

• La surface est susceptible de devenir
chaude pendant l'utilisation.

DESCRIPTION DES PIÈCES
1. Plaque de cuisson antiadhésive
2. Bouton de réglage de la température
3. Voyant d'alimentation
4. Base
5. Élément de chauffage
6. Supports de montage

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
• Sortez l'appareil de sa boîte. Retirez les autocollants, la feuille de

protection ou le plastique de l'appareil, et nettoyez l'appareil (voir la
section sur le nettoyage et l'entretien).

• Placez l'appareil sur une surface stable plate et assurez un dégagement
tout autour d'au moins 30 cm. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est monté en
position verticale.

• Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans la prise et mettez l'appareil en
marche. (Remarque : Veillez à ce que la tension indiquée sur l’appareil
corresponde à celle du secteur local avant de connecter l'appareil.

• Attendez que la plaque chauffe.
• À la première mise en marche de l'appareil, une légère odeur est

perceptible. C'est normal : assurez une ventilation adéquate. Cette odeur
est seulement temporaire et disparaît rapidement.

UTILISATION
• Assurez-vous que la plaque de cuisson est solidement fixée sur

l'appareil. Assurez-vous que les supports de montage sous la plaque
reposent bien dans la rainure autour de la base.

• Branchez la fiche secteur sur une prise de courant.
• Le voyant d'alimentation s'allume.
• Réglez le bouton de température sur la température maximum.
• Attendez que l'appareil préchauffe jusqu'à ce que le voyant

d'alimentation s'éteigne. Lorsque le voyant s'éteint, l'appareil est prêt à
être utilisé.

• Le voyant d'alimentation continuera à s'allumer et à s'éteindre pendant
que la chaleur sera régulée tout au long du processus de cuisson.

• Utilisez le bouton de réglage de la température pour ajuster la chaleur si
nécessaire.

• Pour optimiser les résultats, pulvérisez légèrement la plaque de cuisson
avec une huile de cuisson en spray avant son usage. Vous facilitez ainsi
le retrait des crêpes après la cuisson.

• Versez la pâte sur la plaque en l'étalant par mouvements circulaires à
l'aide d'un râteau à crêpes.

• Faites cuire la crêpe jusqu'à ce que la surface ne soit plus liquide et qu'il
soit possible de la retirer de la plaque.

• Avec une spatule, levez et retournez complètement la crêpe.
• Continuez la cuisson sur ce côté jusqu'à ce que la partie inférieure

brunisse légèrement et soit facile à lever.
• Utilisez des gants de cuisine pour retirer la crêpe et laissez-la

légèrement refroidir avant de la mettre sur la pile dans une assiette.
• Ne touchez jamais la surface de la plaque de cuisson lorsque l'appareil

est en cours d'utilisation.
• Débranchez toujours l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir avant de retirer la

plaque de cuisson.
• Ne touchez jamais l'élément de chauffage lorsqu'il est encore chaud.

NETTOYAGE ET MAINTENANCE
• Avant le nettoyage, débranchez l'appareil et attendez qu'il refroidisse.
• Ne versez jamais d'eau froide sur la plaque de cuisson, car cela pourrait

endommager l'appareil et provoquer des éclaboussures d'eau chaude.
• Nettoyez la plaque à l'eau chaude avec du liquide vaisselle et un chiffon

humide ou une brosse douce. N'utilisez jamais de nettoyants abrasifs ni
de tampon à récurer ou de laine d'acier, ce qui pourrait endommager
l'appareil.

• Nettoyez le boîtier de l'appareil avec un chiffon doux et humide.
• N'immergez jamais l'appareil dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

L'appareil n'est pas prévu pour un lavage au lave-vaisselle.
• Assurez-vous que l'appareil est complètement sec avant de le ranger.

ENVIRONNEMENT

Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers à la
fin de sa durée de vie, il doit être remis à un centre de recyclage pour les
appareils électriques et électroniques. Ce symbole sur l'appareil, le
manuel d'utilisation et l'emballage attire votre attention sur un point
important. Les matériaux utilisés dans cet appareil sont recyclables. En
recyclant vos appareils, vous contribuez de manière significative à la
protection de notre environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès des autorités
locales pour connaître les centres de collecte des déchets.

Support
Vous retrouvez toutes les informations et pièces de rechange sur
www.princesshome.eu !

DE Bedienungsanleitung
SICHERHEIT
• Beim Ignorieren der Sicherheitshinweise kann

der Hersteller nicht für Schäden haftbar
gemacht werden.

• Ist das Netzkabel beschädigt, muss es vom
Hersteller, dem Kundendienst oder ähnlich
qualifizierten Personen ersetzt werden, um
Gefahren zu vermeiden.

• Bewegen Sie das Gerät niemals durch Ziehen
am Kabel, und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das
Kabel nicht verwickeln kann.

• Das Gerät muss auf einer ebenen, stabilen
Fläche platziert werden.

• Das Gerät darf nicht unbeaufsichtigt bleiben,
während es an einer Stromquelle
angeschlossen ist.

• Dieses Gerät darf nur für den
Haushaltsgebrauch und nur für den Zweck
benutzt werden, für den es hergestellt wurde.

• Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Kindern unter 8
Jahren verwendet werden. Dieses Gerät darf
von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit
eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen
oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel
an Erfahrung und Kenntnissen verwendet
werden, sofern diese Personen beaufsichtigt
oder über den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts
unterrichtet wurden und die damit verbundenen
Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder dürfen mit
dem Gerät nicht spielen. Halten Sie das Gerät
und sein Anschlusskabel außerhalb der

Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren.
Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten dürfen nicht
von Kindern vorgenommen werden, es sei
denn, sie sind älter als 8 und werden
beaufsichtigt.

• Tauchen Sie das Kabel, den Stecker oder das
Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere
Flüssigkeiten, um einen elektrischen Schlag zu
vermeiden.

• Halten Sie das Gerät und sein Anschlusskabel
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 8
Jahren.

• Die Temperatur der zugänglichen Oberflächen
kann hoch sein, wenn das Gerät in Betrieb ist.

• Das Gerät darf nicht mit einem externen Timer
oder einem separaten Fernbedienungssystem
betrieben werden.

• Verwenden Sie für dieses Gerät nur den
passenden Stecker.

• Dieses Gerät darf nur mit einer geerdeten
Steckdose (für Klasse I Geräte) verbunden
werden.

• Die Oberfläche kann während des Betriebs
heiß werden.

TEILEBESCHREIBUNG
1. Antihaft-Heizplatte
2. Temperaturregler
3. Kontrollleuchte
4. Basis
5. Heizelement
6. Haltezapfen

VOR DER ERSTEN INBETRIEBNAHME
• Nehmen Sie das Gerät aus der Verpackung. Entfernen Sie die

Aufkleber, die Schutzfolie oder das Plastik vom Gerät und säubern Sie
das Gerät (siehe „Reinigung und Instandhaltung).

• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene, stabile Oberfläche und halten Sie
einen Mindestabstand von 30 cm um das Gerät ein. Achten Sie darauf,
dass das Gerät in aufrechter Position aufgestellt wird.

• Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in die Steckdose und schalten Sie das Gerät
ein. (Hinweis: Stellen Sie vor dem Anschließen des Geräts sicher, dass
die auf dem Gerät angegebene Netzspannung mit der örtlichen
Spannung übereinstimmt.

• Lassen Sie die Heizplatte heiß werden.
• Beim ersten Aufheizvorgang des Gerätes kann es zu einer leichten

Geruchsbildung kommen. Dies ist normal. Sorgen Sie für ausreichende
Raumbelüftung. Der Geruch hält nur kurze Zeit an und verschwindet
bald.

GEBRAUCH
• Achten Sie darauf, dass die Heizplatte sicher am Gerät angebracht ist.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Haltezapfen unter der Heizplatte korrekt in
der umlaufenden Nut der Basis ruhen.

• Schließen Sie den Netzstecker an einer Steckdose an.
• Die Kontrollleuchte geht an.
• Stellen Sie den Temperaturregler auf die maximale Temperatur ein.
• Lassen Sie den Saj Maker vorheizen, bis die Kontrollleuchte erlischt.

Wenn die Kontrollleuchte erlischt, ist das Gerät betriebsbereit.
• Während des Garvorgangs geht Kontrollleuchte ständig an und aus,

wenn die Hitze reguliert wird.
• Benutzen Sie den Temperaturregler, um die Hitze bei Bedarf

anzupassen.
• Um die besten Ergebnisse zu erzielen, sprühen Sie die Backplatte vor

dem Gebrauch leicht mit Speiseöl-Spray ein. Dies hilft beim Entfernen
der Crepes nach dem Backen.

• Geben Sie den Teig auf die Heizplatte und verteilen Sie ihn in
kreisförmigen Bewegungen mit einem Teigverteiler.

• Lassen Sie die Crepe backen, bis die Oberfläche nicht mehr flüssig ist
und sich die Crepe von der Heizplatte entfernen lässt.

• Heben und wenden Sie die Crepe mit einem Spachtel vollständig.
• Backen Sie diese Seite weiter, bis die Unterseite etwas gebräunt ist und

leicht angehoben werden kann.
• Nehmen Sie die Crepe mit Ofenhandschuhen von der Heizplatte und

lassen Sie sie etwas abkühlen, bevor Sie sie auf einen Teller legen.
• Berühren Sie keinesfalls die Heizplatte, wenn das Gerät in Betrieb ist.
• Trennen Sie das Gerät immer von der Steckdose ab und lassen Sie es

abkühlen, bevor Sie die Heizplatten entfernen.
• Berühren Sie niemals das Heizelement, solange es noch heiß ist.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
• Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung den Netzstecker und warten Sie, bis das

Gerät abgekühlt ist.
• Gießen Sie nie kaltes Wasser auf die Heizplatte, weil dadurch heißes

Wasser aufspritzen und das Gerät beschädigt werden könnte.
• Reinigen Sie die Heizplatte mit heißem Wasser, Spülmittel und einem

feuchten Tuch oder einer weichen Bürste. Verwenden Sie niemals
scharfe oder scheuernde Reiniger, Topfreiniger oder Stahlwolle. Dies
würde das Gerät beschädigen.

• Reinigen Sie das Gerätegehäuse mit einem weichen, feuchten Lappen.
• Tauchen Sie das elektrische Gerät niemals in Wasser oder andere

Flüssigkeiten. Das Gerät ist nicht spülmaschinenfest.
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät vollkommen trocken ist, bevor

Sie es verstauen.

UMWELT

Dieses Gerät darf am Ende seiner Lebenszeit nicht im Hausmüll
entsorgt werden, sondern muss an einer Sammelstelle für das Recyceln
von elektrischen und elektronischen Haushaltsgeräten abgegeben
werden. Das Symbol auf dem Gerät, in der Bedienungsanleitung und auf
der Verpackung macht Sie auf dieses wichtige Thema aufmerksam. Die in
diesem Gerät verwendeten Materialien können recycelt werden. Durch
das Recyceln gebrauchter Haushaltsgeräte leisten Sie einen wichtigen
Beitrag zum Umweltschutz. Fragen Sie Ihre örtliche Behörde nach
Informationen über eine Sammelstelle.

Support
Sie finden alle erhältlichen Informationen und Ersatzteile auf
www.princesshome.eu!

ES Manual de instrucciones
SEGURIDAD
• Si ignora las instrucciones de seguridad,

eximirá al fabricante de toda responsabilidad
por posibles daños.



• Si el cable de alimentación está dañado,
corresponde al fabricante, al representante o a
una persona de cualificación similar su
reemplazo para evitar peligros.

• Nunca mueva el aparato tirando del cable y
asegúrese de que no se pueda enredar con el
cable.

• El aparato debe colocarse sobre una superficie
estable y nivelada.

• El usuario no debe dejar el dispositivo sin
supervisión mientras esté conectado a la
alimentación.

• Este aparato se debe utilizar únicamente para
el uso doméstico y sólo para las funciones para
las que se ha diseñado.

• Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños
menores de 8 años. Este aparato puede ser
utilizado por niños a partir de los 8 años y por
personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales
o mentales reducidas, o que no tengan
experiencia ni conocimientos, sin son
supervisados o instruidos en el uso del aparato
de forma segura y entienden los riesgos
implicados. Los niños no pueden jugar con el
aparato. Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera
del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.
Los niños no podrán realizar la limpieza ni el
mantenimiento reservado al usuario a menos
que tengan más de 8 años y cuenten con
supervisión.

• Para protegerse contra una descarga eléctrica,
no sumerja el cable, el enchufe ni el aparato en
el agua o cualquier otro líquido.

• Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del
alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.

• La temperatura de las superficies accesibles
puede ser elevada cuando funcione el aparato.

• El aparato no está diseñado para usarse
mediante un temporizador externo o un sistema
de control remoto independiente.

• Utilice únicamente el alimentador apropiado
con este dispositivo.

• Este aparato debe enchufarse a una toma de
pared conectada a tierra (para aparatos de
clase I).

• La superficie puede calentarse durante el
uso.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS COMPONENTES
1. Parrilla antiadherente
2. Mando de control de temperatura
3. Piloto de encendido
4. Base
5. Elemento calefactor
6. Patillas de montaje

ANTES DEL PRIMER USO
• Saque el aparato de la caja. Quite los adhesivos, la lámina protectora o

el plástico del aparato y límpielo. (Consulte el apartado sobre limpieza y
mantenimiento).

• Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana estable y mantenga un
mínimo de 30 cm de espacio libre alrededor del mismo. Asegúrese de
que la unidad esté en posición vertical.

• Introduzca el cable de alimentación en la toma de corriente y encienda
el aparato. (Nota: Asegúrese de que la tensión que se indica en el
dispositivo coincida con la tensión local antes de conectarlo.

• Deje que la placa se caliente.
• Cuando encienda el aparato por primera vez, este producirá un ligero

olor. Este olor es normal y solo temporal, desaparecerá en unos
minutos. Asegúrese de que la habitación está bien ventilada.

USO
• Asegúrese de que la parrilla está bien colocada en el aparato.

Asegúrese de que las patillas de montaje situadas debajo de la parrilla
reposan con seguridad en la ranura que hay alrededor de la base.

• Conecte el enchufe en la toma de alimentación.
• El piloto de alimentación se encenderá.
• Gire el mando de control de temperatura al máximo.
• Deje que la máquina saj maker se precaliente hasta que el piloto de

alimentación se apague. Cuando el piloto se apague, el aparato estará
listo para su uso.

• Durante el proceso de preparación de los alimentos, el piloto se
enciende y se apaga debido a la regulación del calor.

• Con el mando de control de temperatura, ajuste el calor si es necesario.
• Para obtener mejores resultados, pulverice la placa con aceite para

cocinar antes del uso. Esto facilitará la retirada de las crepes una vez
hechas.

• Vierta la masa en la parrilla haciendo movimientos circulares con la
ayuda del esparcidor de masa.

• Deje que la crepe se cocine hasta que la superficie ya no esté líquida y
la crepe pueda retirarse de la parrilla.

• Utilizando una espátula, levante y dé la vuelta a la crepe
completamente.

• Siga cocinando por este lado hasta que la parte de abajo se dore
ligeramente y se levante fácilmente.

• Para sacar la crepe de la parrilla, utilice manoplas y deje que se enfríe
ligeramente antes de apilarla en un plato.

• Nunca toque la superficie de la parrilla cuando el aparato esté en uso.
• Desenchufe siempre el aparato y deje que se enfríe antes de retirar la

placa de cocción.
• Nunca toque el elemento calefactor si todavía está caliente.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
• Antes de limpiar, desenchufe el aparato y espere a que el aparato se

enfríe.
• Nunca vierta agua sobre una parrilla: el aparato podría sufrir daños y

podrían producirse salpicaduras de agua caliente.
• Limpie la parrilla con agua caliente, detergente líquido y un paño

húmedo o un cepillo suave. No utilice limpiadores fuertes ni abrasivos,
estropajos ni lana de acero, ya que dañarían el equipo.

• Limpie la carcasa del aparato con un paño suave húmedo.
• Nunca sumerja el aparato eléctrico en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.

Este aparato no se puede lavar en el lavavajillas.

• Asegúrese de que el aparato esté totalmente seco antes de volver a
guardarlo.

MEDIO AMBIENTE

Este aparato no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica al final
de su vida útil, sino que se debe entregar en un punto de recogida para el
reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Este símbolo en el aparato,
manual de instrucciones y embalaje quiere atraer su atención sobre esta
importante cuestión. Los materiales utilizados en este aparato se pueden
reciclar. Mediante el reciclaje de electrodomésticos, usted contribuye a
fomentar la protección del medioambiente. Solicite más información sobre
los puntos de recogida a las autoridades locales.

Soporte
Puede encontrar toda la información y recambios en
www.princesshome.eu!

IT Istruzioni per l'uso
SICUREZZA
• Il produttore non è responsabile di eventuali

danni e lesioni conseguenti la mancata
osservanza delle istruzioni di sicurezza.

• Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve
essere sostituito dal produttore, da un addetto
all'assistenza o da personale con qualifiche
analoghe per evitare rischi.

• Non spostare mai l'apparecchio tirandolo per il
cavo e controllare che il cavo non possa
rimanere impigliato.

• Collocare l'apparecchio su una superficie
stabile e piana.

• Non lasciare mai l'apparecchio senza
sorveglianza quando è collegato
all'alimentazione.

• Questo apparecchio è destinato a un uso
esclusivamente domestico e deve essere
utilizzato soltanto per gli scopi previsti.

• L'apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da
bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni.
L'apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini
di almeno 8 anni e da persone con ridotte
capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali oppure
senza la necessaria pratica ed esperienza sotto
la supervisione di un adulto o dopo aver
ricevuto adeguate istruzioni sull'uso in
sicurezza dell'apparecchio e aver compreso i
possibili rischi. I bambini non devono giocare
con l'apparecchio. Mantenere l'apparecchio e il
relativo cavo fuori dalla portata dei bambini di
età inferiore agli 8 anni. I bambini non devono
eseguire interventi di manutenzione e pulizia
almeno che non abbiano più di 8 anni e non
siano controllati.

• Per proteggersi dalle scosse elettriche, non
immergere il cavo, la spina o l'apparecchio
nell'acqua né in qualsiasi altro liquido.

• Mantenere l'apparecchio e il relativo cavo fuori
dalla portata di bambini di età inferiore agli 8
anni.

• La temperatura delle superfici accessibili può
essere alta quando l'apparecchio è in funzione.

• L'apparecchio non è progettato per essere
azionato tramite un timer esterno o un sistema
di telecomando separato.

• Per questo dispositivo utilizzare esclusivamente
il connettore appropriato.

• L'apparecchio deve essere collegato a una
presa di rete dotata di messa a terra (per
elettrodomestici di classe I).

• La superficie può riscaldarsi molto durante
l'uso.

DESCRIZIONE DELLE PARTI
1. Piastra grill antiaderente
2. Manopola di regolazione della temperatura
3. Spia di accensione
4. Base
5. Elemento riscaldante
6. Perni di montaggio

PRIMA DEL PRIMO UTILIZZO
• Estrarre l'apparecchio dall'imballo. Rimuovere adesivi, pellicola

protettiva o plastica dall'apparecchio e pulirlo (Vedere Pulizia e
manutenzione).

• Collocare l'apparecchio su una superficie piana e stabile e assicurare un
minimo di 30 cm di spazio libero intorno. Assicurarsi che l'unità sia in
posizione verticale.

• Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa e accendere
l'apparecchio. (Nota: Assicurarsi che la tensione indicata sul
dispositivo corrisponda alla tensione locale prima di collegarlo.

• Lasciare che la piastra di cottura diventi calda.
• Quando il dispositivo viene acceso per la prima volta, emetterà un

leggero cattivo odore. Ciò è normale, garantire un’adeguata
ventilazione. L’odore è solo temporaneo e scomparirà presto.

USO
• Assicurarsi che la piastra grill sia ben fissata all'apparecchio. Assicurarsi

che i perni di montaggio sotto la piastra grill siano appoggiati
saldamente nella scanalatura intorno alla base.

• Inserire la spina in una presa elettrica.
• La spia dell'alimentazione e l'apparecchio si accendono.
• Ruotare la manopola di regolazione della temperatura sul massimo.
• Lasciare preriscaldare la piastra per Saj fino allo spegnimento della spia

di riscaldamento verde. Quando la spia si spegne, l'apparecchio è
pronto per l'uso.

• La spia di alimentazione continuerà ad accendersi e spegnersi mentre il
calore viene regolato durante il processo di cottura.

• Usare la manopola di controllo della temperatura per regolare il calore
quando necessario.

• Per un migliore risultato, spruzzare leggermente la piastra di cottura con
olio alimentare prima dell'uso. Ciò agevolerà la rimozione delle crêpe
dopo la cottura.

• Versare la pastella sulla piastra grill spargendola con movimenti circolari
usando una spatola.

• Lasciare cuocere la crespella fino a quando la superficie non è più
liquida e può essere tolta dalla piastra.

• Utilizzando una spatola, sollevare e ribaltare completamente la crêpe.
• Continuare la cottura su questo lato finché il lato inferiore non risulta

leggermente dorato e può essere facilmente sollevato.
• Usare delle presine da forno per rimuovere la crespella dalla piastra e

lasciarla raffreddare leggermente prima di impilarla su un piatto.
• Non toccare mai la superfice della piastra grill quando l'apparecchio è in

uso.
• Scollegare sempre l'apparecchio dall’alimentazione e lasciarlo

raffreddare prima di rimuovere la piastra di cottura.
• Non toccare mai l'elemento riscaldante quando è caldo.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
• Prima della pulizia, scollegare l'apparecchio ed attendere che

l'apparecchio si raffreddi.
• Non versare mai acqua fredda sulla piastra grill perché potrebbe

danneggiare l'apparecchio e causare schizzi di acqua calda.
• Pulire la piastra grill con acqua calda, detersivo e un panno umido o una

spazzola morbida. Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi e abrasivi,
spugnette abrasive o pagliette d'acciaio, per non danneggiare
l'apparecchio.

• Pulire l'alloggiamento dell'apparecchio con un panno morbido inumidito.
• Non immergere mai l'apparecchio elettrico in acqua o altri liquidi.

L'apparecchio non è lavabile in lavastoviglie.
• Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia completamente asciutto prima di

riporlo.

AMBIENTE

Questo apparecchio non deve essere posto tra i rifiuti domestici
alla fine del suo ciclo di vita, ma deve essere smaltito in un centro di
riciclaggio per dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici domestici. Questo simbolo
sull'apparecchio, il manuale di istruzioni e la confezione sottolineano tale
importante questione. I materiali usati in questo apparecchio possono
essere riciclati. Riciclando gli apparecchi domestici è possibile contribuire
alla protezione dell'ambiente. Contattare le autorità locali per informazioni
in merito ai punti di raccolta.

Assistenza
Tutte le informazioni e le parti di ricambio sono disponibili sul sito
www.princesshome.eu!

PT Manual de Instruções
SEGURANÇA
• O fabricante não pode ser responsabilizado por

quaisquer danos se ignorar as instruções de
segurança.

• Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado,
deve ser substituído pelo fabricante, o seu
representante de assistência técnica ou alguém
com qualificações semelhantes para evitar
perigos.

• Nunca desloque o aparelho puxando pelo cabo
e certifique-se de que este nunca fica preso.

• O aparelho deve ser colocado numa superfície
plana e estável.

• O utilizador não deve abandonar o aparelho
enquanto este estiver ligado à alimentação.

• Este aparelho destina-se apenas a utilização
doméstica e para os fins para os quais foi
concebido.

• Este aparelho não deve ser utilizado por
crianças com idades compreendidas entre
menos de 8 anos. Este aparelho pode ser
utilizado por crianças com mais de 8 anos e por
pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais
ou mentais reduzidas, assim como com falta de
experiência e conhecimentos, caso sejam
supervisionadas ou instruídas sobre como
utilizar o aparelho de modo seguro e
compreendam os riscos envolvidos. As
crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho.
Mantenha o aparelho e respetivo cabo fora do
alcance de crianças com idade inferior a 8
anos. A limpeza e manutenção não devem ser
realizadas por crianças a não ser que tenham
mais de 8 anos e sejam supervisionadas.

• Para se proteger contra choques elétricos, não
mergulhe o cabo, a ficha nem o aparelho em
água ou qualquer outro líquido.

• Mantenha o aparelho e respectivo cabo fora do
alcance de crianças com menos de 8 anos.

• A temperatura das superfícies acessíveis
poderá ser elevada quando o aparelho está em
funcionamento.

• O aparelho não se destina a ser operado
através de um sistema de temporizador externo
ou de controlo remoto à parte.

• Utilize apenas o conector apropriado para este
dispositivo.

• O aparelho deverá ser ligado a uma saída de
tomada com contacto de terra (para aparelhos
de classe I).

• A superfície pode aquecer durante a
utilização.

DESCRIÇÃO DAS PEÇAS
1. Placa de grelhar antiaderente
2. Botão de controlo da temperatura
3. Luz indicadora de alimentação
4. Base
5. Elemento de aquecimento

6. Pinos de montagem

ANTES DA PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO
• Retire o aparelho da caixa. Retire os autocolantes, a película de

proteção ou o plástico do dispositivo e limpe-o. (Consulte a secção de
limpeza e manutenção.)

• Coloque o aparelho sobre uma superfície plana e estável e deixe, no
mínimo, 30 cm de espaço livre à volta do mesmo. Certifique-se de que a
unidade é colocada na vertical.

• Ligue o cabo de alimentação à tomada e ligue o aparelho. (Nota: antes
de ligar o aparelho, certifique-se de que a tensão indicada no mesmo
corresponde à tensão local.

• Deixe a placa elétrica aquecer.
• Quando o dispositivo é ligado pela primeira vez, irá sentir um ligeiro

odor. Isto é normal, assegure que existe uma ventilação adequada. Este
odor é apenas temporário e irá desaparecer em breve.

UTILIZAÇÃO
• Garanta que a placa de grelhar está bem encaixada no aparelho.

Certifique-se de que os pinos de montagem sob a placa de grelhar
assentam devidamente no entalhe à volta da base.

• Insira a ficha na tomada.
• A luz indicadora de alimentação acende-se.
• Rode o botão de controlo da temperatura para o valor máximo.
• Deixe o aparelho pré-aquecer até que a luz indicadora de alimentação

se apague. O aparelho está pronto a ser utilizado quando a luz se
apagar.

• A luz indicadora de alimentação continuará a acender e a apagar à
medida que o calor é regulado durante o processo de confeção.

• Utilize o botão de controlo de temperatura para ajustar o calor sempre
que necessário.

• Para melhores resultados, pulverize levemente a placa de cozedura
com óleo alimentar antes de utilizar. Isto irá ajudar na remoção dos
crepes no final da cozedura.

• Deite a massa na placa de grelhar e espalhe-a em movimentos
circulares com o utensílio para a massa.

• Deixe o crepe cozinhar até que a superfície deixe de estar líquida e o
crepe possa ser movido.

• Utilizando uma espátula, levante e vire o crepe completamente.
• Continue a cozinhar este lado até que esteja levemente dourado e

consiga levantá-lo com facilidade.
• Use luvas de forno para retirar o crepe da placa de grelhar e deixe-o

arrefecer ligeiramente antes de o colocar num prato.
• Nunca toque na superfície da placa de grelhar enquanto estiver a usar o

aparelho.
• Desligue sempre o aparelho da tomada e deixe-o arrefecer antes de

retirar a placa de cozedura.
• Nunca toque na resistência enquanto estiver quente.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
• Antes de limpar, desligue o aparelho da tomada e aguarde até

arrefecer.
• Nunca deite água fria numa placa de grelhar, pois pode danificar o

aparelho e provocar salpicos de água quente.
• Limpe a placa de grelhar com água quente, detergente e um pano

húmido ou uma escova suave. Nunca use produtos de limpeza ásperos
ou abrasivos, esfregões ou palha de aço, pois danificam o aparelho.

• Limpe o alojamento do aparelho com um pano macio e húmido.
• Nunca mergulhe o aparelho elétrico em água ou qualquer outro líquido.

O aparelho não pode ser colocado na máquina de lavar louça.
• Certifique-se de que o aparelho está completamente seco antes de o

guardar.

AMBIENTE

Este aparelho não deve ser depositado no lixo doméstico no fim
da sua vida útil, mas deve ser entregue num ponto central de reciclagem
de aparelhos domésticos elétricos e eletrónicos. Este símbolo indicado no
aparelho, no manual de instruções e na embalagem chama a sua
atenção para a importância desta questão. Os materiais utilizados neste
aparelho podem ser reciclados. Ao reciclar aparelhos domésticos usados,
está a contribuir de forma significativa para a proteção do nosso
ambiente. Solicite às autoridades locais informações relativas aos pontos
de recolha.

Assistência
Encontra todas as informações e peças de substituição disponíveis em
www.princesshome.eu!

SV Instruktionshandbok
SÄKERHET
• Om dessa säkerhetsanvisningar ignoreras kan

inget ansvar utkrävas av tillverkaren för
eventuella skador som uppkommer.

• Om nätsladden är skadad måste den bytas ut
av tillverkaren, dess servicerepresentant eller
liknande kvalificerade personer för att undvika
fara.

• Flytta aldrig apparaten genom att dra den i
sladden och se till att sladden inte kan trassla in
sig.

• Apparaten måste placeras på en stabil, jämn
yta.

• Använd aldrig apparaten obevakad när den är
ansluten till vägguttaget.

• Denna apparat får endast användas för
hushållsändamål och endast för det syfte den
är konstruerad för.

• Apparaten ska inte användas av barn som är
yngre än 8 år. Apparaten kan användas av barn
från och med 8 års ålder och av personer med
ett fysiskt, sensoriskt eller mentalt handikapp
eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap om de
övervakas eller instrueras om hur apparaten
ska användas på ett säkert sätt och förstår de
risker som kan uppkomma. Barn får inte leka
med apparaten. Håll apparaten och nätkabeln
utom räckhåll för barn som är yngre än 8 år.
Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn
såvida de inte är äldre än 8 år och övervakas.

• För att undvika elektriska stötar ska du aldrig
sänka ned sladden, kontakten eller apparaten i
vatten eller någon annan vätska.

• Håll apparaten och nätkabeln utom räckhåll för
barn som är yngre än 8 år.

• Temperaturen på åtkomliga ytor kan vara hög
när apparaten är i drift.

• Apparaten är inte avsedd att manövreras med
hjälp av en extern timer eller ett separat
fjärrkontrollsystem.

• Använd endast lämplig kontakt för den här
enheten.

• Apparaten ska anslutas till ett vägguttag med
jordad kontakt (för Klass I-apparater).

• Ytan kan bli varm vid användning.
BESKRIVNING AV DELAR
1. Grillplatta med nonstick-beläggning
2. Temperaturvred
3. Strömlampa
4. Bas
5. Värmeelement
6. Monteringsstift

FÖRE FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING
• Ta ut apparaten ur lådan. Avlägsna klistermärkena, skyddsfolien och

plasten från apparaten och rengör den (se informationen om rengöring
och underhåll).

• Placera apparaten på en platt och stabil yta och lämna minst 30 cm fritt
utrymme runt omkring. Se till att enheten är placerad i en upprätt
position.

• Sätt in strömsladden i kontakten och sätt på apparaten. (Obs:
Kontrollera att spänningen som står angiven på enheten motsvarar den
lokala spänningen innan du ansluter enheten.

• Låt värmeplattan bli varm.
• När enheten slås på för första gången kommer det att lukta lite. Det är

normalt, se till att det är välventilerat. Lukten kommer snart att försvinna.

ANVÄNDNING
• Kontrollera att grillplattan sitter ordentligt på apparaten. Se till att

monteringsstiften under grillplattan sitter ordentligt i spåret runt basen.
• Sätt in stickkontakten i uttaget.
• Strömindikatorlampan tänds.
• Vrid temperaturvredet till maxläget.
• Låt sajgrillen förvärmas tills strömindikatorlampan släcks. När lampan

släcks är apparaten redo att användas.
• Strömlampan fortsätter att tändas och släckas alltmedan värmen

regleras under gräddningen.
• Vrid på temperaturvredet när du behöver justera värmen.
• För bästa resultat, spraya kokplattan lätt med matlagningsolja innan

användning. Detta kommer göra det enklare att ta bort dina crepes efter
matlagningen.

• Häll smet på grillplattan och sprid ut den med cirkulära rörelser med en
smetspridare.

• Låt crêpen gräddas tills ytan inte längre är flytande och crêpen kan tas
av från grillplattan.

• Genom att använda en spatel, lyft upp och vänd din crepe.
• Fortsätt att tillaga på denna sida tills undersidan har blivit brunaktig och

enkelt kan lyftas.
• Ta på dig ugnsvantar, ta av crêpen från grillplattan och låt den svalna

något. Trava gräddade crêpes på en tallrik.
• Vidrör aldrig grillplattans yta medan apparaten används.
• Koppla alltid ur apparaten och låt den svalna innan du tar av

gräddningsplattan.
• Vidrör aldrig värmeelementet medan det är varmt.

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
• Innan rengöring, dra ur kontakten och vänta tills apparaten har svalnat.
• Häll aldrig kallt vatten på grillplattan. Det kan skada apparaten och göra

att hett vatten stänker.
• Rengör grillplattan med varmt vatten, diskmedel och en fuktig trasa eller

en mjuk borste. Använd aldrig starka eller slipande rengöringsmedel,
kökssvampar (av Scotch-Brite-typ) eller stålull. Sådana artiklar skadar
apparaten.

• Rengör höljet med en mjuk, fuktig trasa.
• Sänk aldrig ner den elektriska apparaten i vatten eller annan vätska.

Apparaten tål inte maskindisk.
• Kontrollera att apparaten helt torrt innan förvaring.

OMGIVNING

Denna apparat ska ej slängas bland vanligt hushållsavfall när den
slutat fungera. Den ska slängas vid en återvinningsstation för elektriskt
och elektroniskt hushållsavfall. Denna symbol på apparaten,
bruksanvisningen och förpackningen gör dig uppmärksam på detta.
Materialen som används i denna apparat kan återvinnas. Genom att
återvinna hushållsapparater gör du en viktig insats för att skydda vår miljö.
Fråga de lokala myndigheterna var det finns insamlingsställen.

Support
Du hittar all tillgänglig information och reservdelar på
www.princesshome.eu!

PL Instrukcje użytkowania
BEZPIECZEŃSTWO
• Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za

uszkodzenia w przypadku nieprzestrzegania
instrukcji bezpieczeństwa.

• W przypadku uszkodzenia kabla zasilania, aby
uniknąć zagrożenia, musi on być wymieniony
przez producenta, jego agenta serwisowego lub
osoby o podobnych kwalifikacjach.

• Nie wolno przesuwać urządzenia, ciągnąć za
przewód ani dopuszczać do zaplątania kabla.

• Urządzenie należy umieścić na stabilnej i
wypoziomowanej powierzchni.

• Nigdy nie należy zostawiać włączonego
urządzenia bez nadzoru.

• Urządzenie przeznaczone jest tylko do
eksploatacji w gospodarstwie domowym, w
sposób zgodny z jego przeznaczeniem.

• Dzieci poniżej 8 roku życia nie mogą używać
tego urządzenia. Z urządzenia mogą korzystać
dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz osoby
o ograniczonych możliwościach fizycznych,
sensorycznych i psychicznych bądź
nieposiadające odpowiedniej wiedzy
i doświadczenia, pod warunkiem, że są
nadzorowane lub otrzymały instrukcje
dotyczące bezpiecznego używania urządzenia,
a także rozumieją związane z tym zagrożenia.
Dzieciom nie wolno bawić się urządzeniem.
Urządzenie oraz dołączony do niego kabel

należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci,
które nie ukończyły 8 lat. Czyszczenia
i konserwacji nie powinny wykonywać dzieci
chyba, że ukończyły 8 lat i znajdują się pod
nadzorem osoby dorosłej.

• Aby uniknąć porażenia prądem elektrycznym,
nie należy zanurzać przewodu, wtyczki ani
urządzenia w wodzie bądź w innej cieczy.

• Urządzenie oraz dołączony do niego kabel
należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci,
które nie ukończyły 8 lat.

• Podczas pracy urządzenia temperatura jego
dostępnych powierzchni może być wysoka.

• Urządzenie nie powinno być używane w
połączeniu z zewnętrznym wyłącznikiem
czasowym lub osobnym urządzeniem
sterującym.

• Urządzenie powinno być wyposażone we
właściwą wtyczkę.

• Urządzenie musi być podłączone do gniazdka
elektrycznego z uziemieniem (dla urządzeń
klasy I).

• Powierzchnia podczas użytkowania może
się rozgrzewać.

OPIS CZĘŚCI
1. Nieprzywierająca płyta grilla
2. Pokrętło regulacji temperatury
3. Kontrolka zasilania
4. Podstawa
5. Grzałka
6. Trzpienie montażowe

PRZED PIERWSZYM UŻYCIEM
• Wyjmij urządzenie z pudełka. Usuń z urządzenia naklejki, folię ochronną

i elementy plastikowe, następnie umyj i oczyść urządzenie (patrz
rozdział Czyszczenie i konserwacja).

• Urządzenie należy umieszczać na płaskiej i stabilnej powierzchni,
zostawiając co najmniej 30 cm wolnego miejsca wokół. Dopilnować, aby
element znajdował się w pozycji stojącej.

• Włożyć wtyczkę kabla zasilającego do gniazda elektrycznego i włączyć
urządzenie. (Uwaga: Przed podłączeniem urządzenia należy sprawdzić,
czy napięcie wskazane na urządzeniu odpowiada napięciu sieci lokalnej.

• Poczekaj, aż płyta grzejna się nagrzeje.
• Przy pierwszym włączeniu urządzenia pojawi się delikatny zapach. Jest

to normalne, należy zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację. Zapach ten jest
tymczasowy i szybko zniknie.

UŻYTKOWANIE
• Upewnij się, że płyta grilla jest prawidłowo i bezpiecznie zamocowana

na urządzeniu. Sprawdź, czy trzpienie montażowe pod płytą grilla
prawidłowo weszły w rowek wokół podstawy.

• Włóż wtyczkę do gniazdka elektrycznego.
• Zapali się kontrolka zasilania.
• Obróć pokrętło temperatury do położenia maksymalnego.
• Odczekaj, aż urządzenie do sadż się nagrzeje — kontrolka zasilania

zgaśnie. Gdy kontrolka zgaśnie, urządzenie jest gotowe do użytku.
• Kontrolka zasilania będzie się zapalała i gasła w miarę regulacji

temperatury podczas przyrządzania potrawy.
• Jeśli trzeba, obróć pokrętło temperatury do żądanego położenia.
• Aby uzyskać najlepsze rezultaty, przed użyciem spryskaj płytę niewielką

ilością oleju kuchennego w sprayu. Zapobiegnie to przywieraniu
naleśników.

• Nalej ciasto na płytę grilla, rozprowadzając je równo okrężnymi ruchami
za pomocą przyrządu do rozprowadzania ciasta.

• Odczekaj, aż powierzchnia placka przestanie być płynna i cały placek
będzie można zdjąć z płyty grilla.

• Za pomocą łopatki podnieś i przewróć naleśnik.
• Kontynuuj smażenie naleśnika na drugiej stronie do momentu jej

zarumienienia i nieprzywierania.
• Aby zdjąć placek z płyty grilla, załóż rękawice kuchenne. Przed

położeniem placka na stosie na talerzu poczekaj, aż trochę ostygnie.
• Gdy używasz urządzenia, nigdy nie dotykaj powierzchni płyty grilla.
• Przed wyjęciem płyty do pieczenia zawsze wyjmij wtyczkę z gniazdka

elektrycznego i poczekaj, aż urządzenie całkowicie ostygnie.
• Nigdy nie dotykaj rozgrzanej grzałki.

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA
• Przed czyszczeniem wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazda i odczekać, aż urządzenie

wystygnie.
• Nigdy nie polewaj płyty grilla zimną wodą. Może to uszkodzić urządzenie

i spowodować rozpryski gorącej wody.
• Płytę grilla umyj gorącą wodą z płynem do mycia naczyń i wilgotną

szmatką lub delikatną szczotką. Nigdy nie używaj ostrych ani szorstkich
środków czyszczących, zmywaków do szorowania lub druciaków, aby
nie uszkodzić urządzenia.

• Wyczyścić obudowę urządzenia miękką, wilgotną ścierką.
• Nigdy nie zanurzaj urządzenia elektrycznego w wodzie ani żadnym

innym płynie. Urządzenie nie nadaje się do mycia w zmywarce do
naczyń.

• Przed schowaniem należy sprawdzić, czy urządzenie jest całkowicie
suche.

ŚRODOWISKO

Po zakończeniu eksploatacji urządzenia nie należy wyrzucać go
wraz z odpadami domowymi. Urządzenie to powinno zostać zutylizowane
w centralnym punkcie recyklingu domowych urządzeń elektrycznych i
elektronicznych. Ten symbol znajdujący się na urządzeniu, w instrukcjach
użytkowania i na opakowaniu oznacza ważne kwestie, na które należy
zwrócić uwagę. Materiały, z których wytworzono to urządzenie, nadają się
do przetworzenia. Recykling zużytych urządzeń gospodarstwa domowego
jest znaczącym wkładem użytkownika w ochronę środowiska. Należy
skontaktować się z władzami lokalnymi, aby uzyskać informacje
dotyczące punktów zbiórki odpadów.

Wsparcie
Wszelkie informacje i części zamienne można znaleźć stronie
www.princesshome.eu!

AR دليل الإرشادات
السلامة

بتجاهل تعليمات السلامة، لا يمكن اعتبار الشركة المُصنعّة مسؤولة•
عن التلف.

في حالة تلف سلك الإمداد بالطاقة، يجب استبداله من قبل الشركة•
المصنعة أو وكيل الخدمة أو الأشخاص المؤهلين بالمثل لتجنب

المخاطر.
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Made in China

لا تقم أبدًا بنقل الجهاز عن طريق سحب السلك وتأكد من أن السلك•
لا يمكن أن يتشابك.

يجب وضع الجهاز على سطح مستو وثابت.•
يجب ألا يغفل المستخدم عن الجهاز أثناء توصيله بالكهرباء•
هذا الجهاز مخصص للاستخدام في الأغراض المنزلية وللغرض•

المصنوع من أجله فقط.
لا يجوز استخدام هذا الجهاز من قبل الأطفال الذين تقل أعمارهم•

 سنوات. يمكن استخدام هذا الجهاز من قبل الأطفال الذين8عن 
 سنوات وما فوق والأشخاص ذوي8تتراوح أعمارهم بين 

القدرات البدنية أو الحسية أو العقلية المنخفضة أو الأشخاص الذين
لديهم نقص في الخبرة والمعرفة إذا تم تزويدهم بالإشراف أو

التعليمات المتعلقة باستخدام الجهاز بطريقة آمنة وبفهم المخاطر
المتضمنة. يجب عدم لعب الأطفال بالجهاز. اجعل الجهاز والسلك

8الخاص به بعيدين عن متناول الأطفال الذين تقل أعمارهم عن 
سنوات. يجب عدم تنظيفه وصيانته من قبل الأطفال إلا إذا كان

 سنوات ويتم الإشراف عليهم.8عمرهم أكبر من 
لحماية نفسك من الصدمة الكهربائية، لا تغمر السلك أو المقبس أو•

الجهاز في المياه أو أي سائل آخر.
احرص على وضع الجهاز والسلك بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال الأقل•

 سنوات.8من 
قد تكون درجة حرارة الأسطح الظاهرة مرتفعة عند تشغيل•

الجهاز.
هذا الجهاز غير مخصص للتشغيل من خلال مؤقت خارجي أو•

نظامتحكم عن بعد منفصل.
استخدم فقط الموصل المناسب مع الجهاز.•
يجب توصيل الجهاز بمقبس مخرج طاقة مؤرض (بالنسبة•

).Iللأجهزة من فئة 

السطح معرض للتسخين أثناء الاستخدام.•
وصف الأجزاء

صحن شواء غير لاصق.1
مقبض التحكم في درجة الحرارة.2
مصباح الطاقة.3
القاعدة.4
جهاز التسخين.5
مسامير التثبيت.6

قبل الاستخدام الأول
أخرج الجهاز من الصندوق. أزل الملصقات أو القصدير أو البلاستيك الواقي من الجهاز ونظف•

الجهاز (انظر التنظيف والصيانة.)
 سم على الأقل من جميع30ضع الجهاز على سطح ثابت مستو واترك حوله مساحة خالية تبلغ •

الجوانب. تأكد من وضع الجهاز في وضع قائم.
أدخل كابل الطاقة في المقبس وقم بتشغيل الجهاز. (ملاحظة: تأكد أن الجهد الكهربي المشار إليه على•

الجهاز مطابق للجهد المحلي قبل توصيل الجهاز.
انتظر حتى يسخن لوح التسخين.•
عند تشغيل الجهاز للمرة الأولى، ستصدر رائحة خفيفة. هذا أمر طبيعي، تأكد من وجود تهوية كافية.•

هذه الرائحة ما هي إلا رائحة مؤقتة وستختفي سريعاً.

الاستخدام
تأكد من أن صحن الشواء مُثبت بإحكام على الجهاز. تأكد من أن مسامير التثبيت الموجودة أسفل•

صحن الشواء تستقر بإحكام في فتحة التثبيت حول القاعدة.
أدخل القابس في مأخذ الطاقة.•
سيضيء مصباح مؤشر الطاقة.•
أدر مقبض التحكم في درجة الحرارة إلى أقصى حد.•
اترك جهاز صنع الخبز حتى ليسخن قبل الاستخدام حتى ينطفئ مصباح مؤشر الطاقة. عندما ينطفئ•

الضوء يكون جاهزًا للاستخدام.
سيستمر تشغيل وإطفاء مصباح الطاقة بالتزامن مع عملية تنظيم الحرارة أثناء عملية الطهي.•
استخدم مقبض التحكم في درجة الحرارة لضبط الحرارة عند الضرورة.•
لضمان أفضل النتائج، قم برش صحن الطهي برفق برذاذ زيت الطهي قبل الاستخدام. سيسهل ذلك•

إزالة فطائر الكريب بعد الطهي.
اسكب الخليط على صحن الشواء وقم بتوزيعه بحركات دائرية أثناء استخدام أداة فرد الخليط.•
اترك الكريب ينضج حتى يصبح قوامه متماسكًا ويمكن نقل الكريب من صحن الشواء.•
باستخدام ملعقة الطهي، ارفع الكريب واقلبه بالكامل.•
استمر في الطهي على هذا الجانب حتى يتحول لون الجانب السفلي للون البني الفاتح ويسهل رفعه.•
استخدم قفازات الفرن لإزالة الكريب من صحن الشواء واتركه حتى يبرد قليلاً قبل تكديسه على•

الطبق.
لا تحاول أبدًا لمس سطح صحن الشواء عندما يكون الجهاز قيد الاستخدام.•
احرص دائمًا على فصل الجهاز عن الكهرباء واتركه يبرد قبل إزالة صحن الطهي.•
لا تحاول أبدًا لمس جهاز التسخين وهو ساخن.•

ضــمـــان
هذا الجهاز مضمون لمدة عامين , لمعرفة أحكام الضمان يرجى قراءة كرت ضمان المنتج..1
المكونات أدناه غير مشمولة بالضمان:.2

المقابض.–
أجزاء البدن القابلة للكسر.–

 سنوات تقريبا.3العمر الإفتراضي للجهاز يعتمد على ظروف التشغيل العادية . العمر الإفتراضى 
يرجي الإتصال علي أرقام خدمة الصيانة والتصليح الآتية:

الـشـركــة المــتــحــدة للإلكـتـرونـيــات
800 124 0900المملكة العربية السعودية (الهاتف المجاني) 

شركة اكسايت للتجارة العامة
الكويت

مجموعة الإلكترونيات - مركز الصيانة وقطع الغيار
1803535 965+ (الهاتف)

التنظيف والصيانة
قبل التنظيف افصل الجهاز من المقبس وانتظر حتى يبرد الجهاز.•
لا تحاول أبدًا صب الماء البارد على صحن الشواء، فقد يؤدي ذلك إلى إتلاف الجهاز ويمكن أن•

يتسبب في تناثر الماء الساخن.
نظف لوح الشواء بالماء الساخن، سائل الغسيل وقطعة قماش مبللة أو فرشاة ناعمة. لا تستخدم أبدًا•

منظفات قوية أو شديدة التركيز أو لبادات تلميع أو ليفة معدنية، والتي قد تلحق ضررًا بالجهاز.
نظّف مبيت الجهاز بقطعة قماش رطبة وناعمة.•
لا تحاول غمر الجهاز الكهربائي في الماء أو أي سائل آخر. الجهاز غير قابل للغسل في غسالة•

الأطباق.
تأكد من أن الجهاز جاف تمامًا قبل تخزينه.•

البيئة

لا ينبغي وضع هذا الجهاز في قمامة المنزل في نهاية مدته، ولكن يجب تقديمه في أي نقطة
مركزية تقوم بإعادة تدوير الأجهزة المنزلية الكهربائية والإلكترونية. يقوم هذا الرمز الموجود على
الجهاز ودليل التعليمات والتعبئة بلفت انتباهك إلى هذه المشكلة المهمة. يمكن إعادة تدوير الأجزاء

المستخدمة في هذا الجهاز. عن طريق إعادة تدوير الأجهزة المنزلية المستخدمة، فإنك تساهم في دفع
عجلة حماية بيئتنا. اسأل السلطات المحلية للحصول على معلومات بشأن النقطة التي تقوم بإعادة

التدوير.

الدعم
يمكنك الحصول على جميع المعلومات وقطع الغيار المتوفرة عبر الموقع الإلكتروني

www.princesshome.eu!


